Q1’25

Pro forma
Q4’24

Pro forma
Q3’24

Pro forma
Q2’24

Pro forma
Q1’24

Pro forma

SMB

ARR2 in €m  532.0  535.2  533.4  529.6  528.8 525.0

ASP (ARR) in €  816.9  812.9  802.8  796.3  796.2 794.7

Number of customers1  651,221  658,327  664,461  665,147  664,197 660,683

Enterprise

ARR2 in €m  227.1  224.4  223.9  208.0  201.5 185.6

ASP (ARR) in € thousands  44.2  44.5  45.2  44.3  44.1 41.9

Number of customers1  5,143  5,044  4,957  4,698  4,573 4,426

Total

ARR in €m  759.1  759.5  757.4  737.6  730.3 710.7

Revenue in €m  190.7  190.3  195.3  186.8  180.8 177.1

1 After implementation of the ARR methodology, the number of customers is now calculated based on ARR. 2024 numbers have been restated based on ARR.
2 Incremental improvements in methodology of parent-child account relationships / the merging of multiple customer accounts led to minor adjustments in the historical ARR segmentation for TeamViewer ENT and SMB.

23 TeamViewer | Q2 2025 Results

Q2 2025: Reconciliation management metrics to IFRS

in EUR million

Pro forma
Management view

adjusted P&L
Pro forma

adjustments
Management view

Revenue adj. P&L D&A
Other non-IFRS

adjustments

Accounting
view

IFRS P&L
Revenue 190.7 (5.0) 185.6 185.6

Cost of Goods Sold (COGS) (15.4) (15.4) (9.0) (0.3) (24.7)

Gross profit contribution 175.2 (5.0) 170.2 160.9

% of Revenue  91.9 %  100.0 %  91.7 %  86.7 %

Sales (30.4) (30.4) (1.7) (2.0) (34.1)

Marketing (30.7) (30.7) (0.9) (0.5) (32.1)

R&D (21.4) (21.4) (1.8) (1.5) (24.7)

G&A (9.3) (9.3) (0.6) (3.2) (13.0)

Other1 0.6 0.6 0.0 6.4 7.0

Adj. EBITDA 84.0 (5.0) 79.0

% of Revenue  44.1 %  42.5 %

D&A (ordinary only)2 (6.6) (6.6)

Adj. EBIT / Operating profit (EBIT) 77.4 (5.0) 72.4 (7.4)3 (1.1) 63.9

% of Revenue  40.6 %  39.0 %  34.4 %

D&A (total)2+3 14.0

EBITDA 77.9

% of Revenue  41.9 %

1 Incl. other income/expenses and bad debt expenses of €1.9m
2 D&A excl. amortization intangible assets from PPA
3 Amortization intangible assets from PPA

24 TeamViewer | Q2 2025 Results

6M 2025: Reconciliation management metrics to IFRS

€m

Pro forma
Management view

adjusted P&L
Pro forma

adjustments
Management view
Revenue adj. P&L1 D&A

Other non-IFRS
adjustments

Accounting
view

IFRS P&L
Revenue 380.9 (16.6) 364.4 364.4

Cost of Goods Sold (COGS) (31.6) 0.7 (31.0) (16.7) (1.5) (49.2)

Gross profit contribution 349.3 (15.9) 333.4 315.2

% of Revenue  91.7 %  96.0 %  91.5 %  86.5 %

Sales (61.5) 2.2 (59.3) (3.6) (4.1) (67.1)

Marketing (56.3) 0.6 (55.7) (1.8) (2.0) (59.5)

R&D (43.5) 1.7 (41.9) (3.9) (2.2) (47.9)

G&A (19.4) 0.5 (19.0) (1.4) (10.9) (31.3)

Other1 (2.8) 0.5 (2.4) 10.0 7.6

Adj. EBITDA 165.6 (10.5) 155.1

% of Revenue  43.5 %  42.6 %

D&A (ordinary only)2 (13.9) (13.9)

Adj. EBIT / Operating profit (EBIT) 151.8 (10.5) 141.3 (13.5)3 (10.7) 117.1

% of Revenue  39.8 %  38.8 %  32.1 %

D&A (total)2+3 27.3

EBITDA 144.4

% of Revenue  39.6 %

1 Incl. other income/expenses and bad debt expenses of €5.4m
2 D&A excl. amortization intangible assets from PPA
3 Amortization intangible assets from PPA

25 TeamViewer | Q2 2025 Results

Non-IFRS EBITDA adjusted by
1) non-recurring items
• IFRS2 charges, mainly RSU
• 1E acquisition related items
• Valuation effects from fair value

derivatives of future USD hedges due to
changing EUR/USD development

2) 1E deferred revenue haircut

Non-IFRS adjustments in EBITDA
€m (unless otherwise stated)